

Case No. S232754

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

---

WILLIAM JAE KIM, et al.,  
Plaintiffs and Appellants

vs.

TOYOTA MOTOR CORP., et al.,  
Defendants and Respondents.

---

---

**APPLICATION OF THE CONSUMER ATTORNEYS OF  
CALIFORNIA FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS  
CURIAE BRIEF  
AND  
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

-----  
On Review of the Opinion of the Court of Appeals  
Second Appellate District, Division Seven, Case B247672  
On Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court  
of the State of California, County of Los Angeles  
The Honorable Raul A. Sahagun, Case No. VC059206

Brian D. Chase, Esq. (S.B.N. 164109)

bchase@bisnarchase.com

**BISNAR CHASE**

1301 Dove St., Suite 120

Newport Beach, CA 92660

Phone: 949/752-2999

Fax: 949/752-2777

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

CONSUMER ATTORNEYS OF CALIFORNIA

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT

I. The Accepted Focus in a Strict Products Liability Action is on the Product, not on the Reasonableness of the Industry’s and Manufacturer’s Conduct Relating to the Product ..... 3

II. BASED ON THE COURT’S HOLDING IN BARKER, THE COURTS OF APPEAL HAVE CONSISTENTLY HELD THAT EVIDENCE OF INDUSTRY CUSTOM AND PRACTICE IS NEVER ADMISSIBLE IN A STRICT LIABILITY TRIAL ..... 8

A. The Court of Appeal Accurately Cited What It Calls the *Titus/Grimshaw* Line of Cases Holding That Industry Custom and Practice is Never Admissible in a Strict Liability Case .. 8

B. The Court of Appeal’s Discussion of the Ruling in *Howard v. Omni Hotels Management Corp.* is not Relevant to the Question Which the Court Has Posed for its Review .....8

C. The Proposed “Middle Ground” Rule .....10

D. The Proposed Application of the “Middle Ground” Rule Demonstrates the Error of this Rule ..... 10

E. Toyota Misses the Point in its Argument that the “No-Competitor-Offered-ESC-Evidence”, its Proffered “Proper” Industry Custom and Practice Evidence, was Properly Admitted ..... 12

III. Other States Which Apply the “California Approach” to Strict Liability Also Exclude Evidence of Industry Custom and Practice 14

CONCLUSION ..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### California Cases

<i>Barker v. Lull Engineering Co.</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 413 .....	2, 5-8,
<i>Bell v. Bayerische Motoren Werke Aktiengesellschaft</i> , (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1108 .....	13
<i>Buell-Wilson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 525 .....	8
<i>Cronin v. J.B.E. Olson Corp.</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 121 .....	2, 3, 5, 7
<i>Culpepper v. Volkswagen of America, Inc.</i> (1973) 33 Cal.App. 3d., 510 ..	10
<i>Greenman v. Yuba Power Products, Inc.</i> , (1963) 59 Cal.2d 57 .....	1, 3
<i>Grimshaw v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 757.....	8-9
<i>Howard v Omni Hotels Management Corp.</i> (2012) 203 CalApp.4th 4031 .....	8-9
<i>Soule v. General Motors Corp.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548 .....	7
<i>Webb v. Special Elec. Co., Inc.</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 548 .....	7

### Other State Cases

<i>Azzarello v Black Brothers Company, Inc.</i> (1978) 480 Pa. 547, 391 A.2d 1020 .....	15
<i>Banks v. Iron Hustler Corp.</i> (1984) 59 Md.App. 408, 475 A.2d 1243 .....	17
<i>Lane v. Amsted Industries, Inc.</i> (1989) 779 S.W.2d 754 .....	17
<i>Lewis v. Coffing Hoist Div. Duff-Norton Co., Inc.</i> (1987) 515 Pa. 334, 528 A.2d 590 .....	15-16
<i>Johnson v Hanibal Mower Corp.</i> (1984) 679 S.W.2d 884 .....	17
<i>Tincher v. Omega Flex, Inc.</i> (2014) 628 Pa. 296, 104 A.3d 328 .....	16
<i>Webb v. Volvo Cars of North America, LLC</i> (2016) 2016 PA Super 203, __A.3d. ___, 2016 WL 4721460.....	16

### Federal Cases

<i>Rexrode v. American Laundry Press Co.</i> (1982) 674 F.2d 826 .....	18
--	----

**Statutes**

*Evidence Code* § 402(a)(1)..... 10

**Treatises**

Restatement Second Torts, § 402a ..... 4, 7

Restatement Third Torts: Products Liability § 2b..... 7
